

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/RESPONDENTS

Constitution of Massachusetts (October 25, 1780)

ELENA REMBERT
Judge Barefoot
Sanders Law Magnet
1201 E 8th St,
Dallas, TX 75203
Phone Number
E-Mail address

MELANIE ROJAS
Judge Barefoot
Sanders Law Magnet
1201 E 8th St,
Dallas, TX 75203
Phone Number
E-Mail address

03/01/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Should Recognize The Common Law Definition of Seizure.	2
The Respondent Seized Our Client.	3
II. The Seizure Of Our Client Was Unreasonable and Excessive, Therefore Violating Her Fourth Amendment Right	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brower v. County of Inyo,
489 US 593 (1989) pg. 5

California v. Hodari D.,
499 U.S. 621 (1991)pg. 1-4

Constitution of Massachusetts (1780)..... pg. 2

Kyllo v. United States,
533 US 27 (2001) pg. 5

Lytle v. Bexar County,
560 F.3d 404, (2009) pg. 5

Magna Carta (1215)pg. 1-3

Maryland v. King,
569 U.S. 435 (2013)..... pg. 5

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 US 1 (1985) pg. 5

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U. S. 1pg. 5

Whithead v. Keyes,
85 Mass. 495 (1862)..... pg. 4
